



No. 09-900

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

LINDA ANITA CARTY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

RICK THALER, Director, Texas Department of Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN
AND NORTHERN IRELAND AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Donald Francis Donovan
Counsel of Record
Carl Micarelli
Ina C. Popova
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
dfdonoval@debevoise.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PROTECTION OF NATIONALS DETAINED ABROAD IS A CORE CONSULAR FUNCTION THAT CAN BE VITAL TO PRESERVING THE RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.	5
A. The United States and Other Nations Have Long Recognized That Consular Assistance Can Be Crucial in Ensuring a Fair Trial to Individuals Charged with a Crime in a Country Other Than Their Own.....	5
B. The Bilateral Consular Convention Reflects the Mutual Recognition by the United States and the United Kingdom of the Importance of Consular Notification.....	8
C. Particularly in a Capital Case, Failure to Take Advantage of Consular Assistance Is Inconsistent with Effective Assistance of Counsel.....	11
II. HAD CONSULAR OFFICIALS BEEN NOTIFIED OF MS. CARTY'S ARREST, DETENTION AND TRIAL, THEY WOULD HAVE PROVIDED SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE.....	15
A. As a Matter of Policy and Longstanding Practice, British Consulates Provide Assist-	

(i)

ance to British Nationals Accused of Crimes Overseas.....	15
B. Consular Involvement Would Have Materially Aided Linda Carty's Defense.....	18
1. Consular Officials Would Have Helped Ms. Carty Retain Experienced Pro Bono Attorneys and Investigators to Help Ensure That She Received a Fair Trial.	19
2. Consular Officials and Reprieve Would Have Assisted Counsel In Gathering Critical Mitigating Evidence.	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ledezma v. State</i> , 626 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 2001).....	6, 13, 24
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	11
<i>R. v. Walsh</i> , 91 Crim. App. 161 (C.A. 1989) (Eng.) ...	10
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	13, 24
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 46 P.3d 703 (Okla. Crim. App. 2002).....	12, 13, 24

Constitution, Statutes, Treaties and Rules

Convention on Consular Officers, U.S.-U.K., June 6, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 3426	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984 (Code of Practice C and Code of Practice H) Order 2006, S.I. 2006/1938, Code C (U.K.)	9, 10
U.S. Constitution, Article VI	10
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a).....	1
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77	8, 9, 11, 12
Other Authorities	
Advisory Opinion OC 16/99, <i>The Right to Information on Consular Assistance in the Framework of the Guarantees of the Due Process of Law</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Ser. A) No. 16 (Oct. 1, 1999)	7
American Bar Association, <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (rev. ed. 2003)	14, 15, 21
American Bar Association House of Delegates Resolution No. 104 of 2010	14
D. Rose, <i>Lethal Counsel</i> , THE OBSERVER, Dec. 2, 2007	19
<i>Death Penalty Cases (British Citizens)</i> , 424 Parl. Deb., H.C. (6th Ser.) (2004)	16, 17
European Commission, <i>Proposal for a Council Framework Decision on Certain Proce- dural Rights in Criminal Proceedings Throughout the European Union</i> , COM(2004) 328 final (April 28, 2004)	7

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 901 cmt. d (1987).....	11
State Bar of Texas, <i>Guidelines and Standards for Texas Capital Counsel</i> , 69 Tex. Bar J. 966 (2006)	15, 21
U.S. Department of State, <i>Consular Notification and Access: Instructions for Federal, State and Local Law Enforcement and Other Officials Regarding Foreign Nationals in the United States and the Rights of Consular Officials to Assist Them</i> (2003)	10
U.S. Department of State, FOREIGN AFFAIRS MANUAL (Sept. 1, 2004)	6
United Nations International Law Commission, <i>Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> , G.A. Res. 56/83 Annex, U.N. Doc. A/RES/56/83 (Dec. 12, 2001)	10
